

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIANO LOPEZ,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

REPLY BRIEF

ANITA ALVAREZ

State's Attorney

Cook County, Illinois

JAMES E. FITZGERALD

ALAN J. SPELLBERG*

HAREENA MEGHANI-WAKELY

JOHN E. NOWAK

Assistant State's Attorneys

309 Richard J. Daley Center

Chicago, Illinois 60602

(312) 603-5496

LISA MADIGAN

Attorney General of Illinois

100 West Randolph Street

12th Floor

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-3000

Attorneys for Petitioner

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Petitioner Has Not Waived Any Of The Reasons For Granting The Petition Because The Illinois Supreme Court Raised Those Issues <i>Sua Sponte</i> In Its Decision.	1
II. This Case Gives This Court The Opportunity To Rule Squarely On The Issue Of Whether The “Reasonable Person” Test May Include Consideration Of The Suspect’s Personal Characteristics.	3
III. The Illinois Supreme Court’s Consideration Of The Respondent’s Age And Experience When Determining Whether He Was Seized Or In Custody Conflicts With The Decisions Of This Court.	7
IV. The Circuits Have Split Over Whether To Use A <i>De Novo</i> Or A “Clear Error” Standard When Reviewing Whether The Police Have Deliberately Engaged In A “Question First, Warn Later” Scheme In Order To Circumvent <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , And The Illinois Supreme Court’s Decision Finding Such A Scheme In This Case Demonstrates Confusion About The Viability Of <i>Oregon v. Elstad</i>	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	9
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	1, 3
<i>Commonwealth v. A Juvenile</i> , 521 N.E.2d 1368 (Mass. 1988)	7
<i>Evans v. Montana Eleventh Judicial District Court</i> , 995 P.2d 455 (Mont. 2002)	7
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	8
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 348 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	8, 11, 12
<i>People v. Croom</i> , 883 N.E.2d 681 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. T.C.</i> , 898 P.2d 20 (Colo. 1995)	7
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 739 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1999)	7
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	8
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 838 A.2d 947 (Conn. 2004)	7
<i>State v. Werner</i> , 9 S.W.3d 590 (Mo. 2000)	7
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 489 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>United States v. Erving L.</i> , 147 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 536 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2008)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Street</i> , 472 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2006)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Wauneka</i> , 770 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	3, 4, 7
United States Constitution:	
Fourth Amendment	1, 4
